and rewards relating to the underlying receivables. Hence, these loan assets are not derecognised and proceeds received are presented as other financial liability.

The following tables provide a summary of financial assets that have been transferred in such a way that part or all of the transferred financial assets do not

qualify for derecognition, together with the associated liabilities:

INDIABULLS CONSUMER FINANCE LIMITED

(Formerly known as IVL Finance Limited)

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March 2019

(All amounts in Rs. lakh unless stated otherwise)

Note  - 52

A Explanation of transition to Ind AS

These are the Company’s first financial statements prepared in accordance with Ind AS.

Reconciliation of assets and liabilities presented in the balance sheet prepared as per previous GAAP and as per Ind AS as at 31 March 2018

 Previous GAAP*
Effect of transition

to Ind AS
Ind AS

ASSETS

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 88,235.57   -   88,235.57

Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents 6,746.49   -   6,746.49

Loans 2 and 5 401,420.34   (1,169.14)   400,251.20

Investments 44,882.61   -   44,882.61

Other financial assets 2 1,805.72   (267.21)   1,538.51

Total financial assets 543,090.73   (1,436.35)   541,654.38

Non-financial assets

Current tax assets (net) 799.70   -   799.70

Deferred tax assets (net) 8 80.29   1,087.57   1,167.86

Property, plant and equipment 1,551.04   -   1,551.04

Intangible assets under development 58.04   -   58.04

Other intangible assets 3,074.68   -   3,074.68

Other non-financial assets 2 2,425.74   261.32   2,687.06

Total non-financial assets 7,989.49   1,348.89   9,338.38

TOTAL ASSETS 551,080.22   (87.46)   550,992.76

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities

Derivative financial instruments 679.80   -   679.80

Payables

Trade payables

(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 7.20   -   7.20

(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small

enterprises
2,765.38   -   2,765.38

Other payables

(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises -   -   -

(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small

enterprises
359.99   -   359.99

Debt securities 35,000.00   -   35,000.00

Borrowings (other than debt securities) 1 and 7 279,097.11   (1,081.43)   278,015.68

Others financial liabilities 63,097.96   -   63,097.96

Total financial liabilities 381,007.44   (1,081.43)   379,926.01

Non-financial liabilities

Current tax liabilities (net) 689.74   -   689.74

Provisions 221.05   -   221.05

Other non-financial liabilities 7 1,374.83   (67.56)   1,307.27

Total non-financial liabilities 2,285.62   (67.56)   2,218.06

EQUITY

Equity share capital 2,455.16   -   2,455.16

Instruments entirely equity in nature 550.00   -   550.00

Other equity 164,781.99   1,061.54   165,843.53

Total equity 167,787.15   1,061.54   168,848.69

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 551,080.21   (87.45)   550,992.76

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements i.e. basis Division III of Schedule III for the purpose of this note.

After reclassification, effect has been given for transition adjustments.

Particulars Note

As at 31 March 2018

The accounting policies set out in note 3 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the year ending 31 March 2019, the comparative information

presented in these financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018 and in the preparation of an opening Ind AS balance sheet at 1 April 2017 (the Company’s date

of transition). An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS has affected the Company’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows

is set out in the following tables and notes.

INDIABULLS CONSUMER FINANCE LIMITED

(Formerly known as IVL Finance Limited)

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March 2019

(All amounts in Rs. lakh unless stated otherwise)

Reconciliation of assets and liabilities presented in the balance sheet prepared as per previous GAAP and as per Ind AS as at 1 April 2017

 Previous GAAP*
Effect of transition to

Ind AS
Ind AS

ASSETS

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 145.05   -   145.05

Loans 5 8,961.36   14.80   8,976.16

Investments 3 11,250.00   4.68   11,254.68

Total financial assets 20,356.41   19.48   20,375.89

Non-financial assets

Current tax assets (net) 819.48   -   819.48

Deferred tax assets (net) 8 116.31   17.07   133.38

Property, plant and equipment 0.70   -   0.70

Other non-financial assets 174.44   -   174.44

Total non-financial assets 1,110.93   17.07   1,128.00

TOTAL ASSETS 21,467.34   36.55   21,503.89

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities

Payables

Other payables

(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises -   -   -

(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small

enterprises
0.37   -   0.37

Total financial liabilities 0.37   -   0.37

Non-financial liabilities

Current tax liabilities (net) 49.57   -   49.57

Provisions 9.38   -   9.38

Other non-financial liabilities 549.56   -   549.56

Total non-financial liabilities 608.51   -   608.51

EQUITY

Equity share capital 521.90   -   521.90

Other equity 20,336.56   36.55   20,373.11

Total equity 20,858.46   36.55   20,895.01

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 21,467.34   36.55   21,503.89

Particulars Note

As at 1 April 2017

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements i.e. basis Division III of Schedule III for the purpose of this note.

After reclassification, effect has been given for transition adjustments.

(This space has been intentionally left blank)

INDIABULLS CONSUMER FINANCE LIMITED

(Formerly known as IVL Finance Limited)

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March 2019

(All amounts in Rs. lakh unless stated otherwise)

Particulars Note
Previous

GAAP*

Effect of

transition to Ind

AS

Ind AS

Revenue from operations

Interest income 2 34,187.30   282.39   34,469.69

Dividend income 19,692.44   -   19,692.44

Fees and commission income 2 16,127.32   (4,880.94)   11,246.38

Total revenue from operations 70,007.06   (4,598.55)   65,408.51

Other income 25.59   -   25.59

Total income 70,032.65   (4,598.55)   65,434.10

Expenses

Finance costs 1 and 7 13,679.51   (230.28)   13,449.23

Fees and commission expense 2 2,497.89   (2,497.89)   -

Net loss on fair value changes 3 15,215.17   4.68   15,219.85

Impairment on financial instruments 5 2,625.50   (137.54)   2,487.96

Employee benefits expenses 2, 6 and 9 4,219.98   2,205.57   6,425.55

Depreciation and amortisation 560.82   -   560.82

Other expenses 2 and 4 6,255.57   (749.48)   5,506.09

Total expenses 45,054.44   (1,404.94)   43,649.50

Profit before tax 24,978.21   (3,193.61)   21,784.60

Tax expense:

Current tax 5,790.09   -   5,790.09

Deferred tax credit 8 36.02   (1,044.87)   (1,008.85)

5,826.11   (1,044.87)   4,781.24

Profit for the year  19,152.10   (2,148.74)   17,003.36

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans 9 -   (74.05)   (74.05)

Income tax expense relating to above items 8 -   25.63   25.63

Total comprehensive income for the year 19,152.10   (2,197.16)   16,954.94

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements i.e. basis Division III of Schedule III for the purpose

of this note. After reclassification, effect has been given for transition adjustments.

(This space has been intentionally left blank)

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income presented in the statement of profit and loss prepared as per previous GAAP and as per Ind AS for

the year ended 31 March 2018

INDIABULLS CONSUMER FINANCE LIMITED

(Formerly known as IVL Finance Limited)

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March 2019